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WARNINGWARNING

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: Cooper Lighting Solutions assumes no liability for damages or losses of any kind 
that may arise from the improper, careless, or negligent installation, handling or use of this product. 
NOTICE: Green ground wire provided in proper location. Do not relocate.
ATTENTION Receiving Department: Note actual fixture description of any shortage or noticeable damage on 
delivery receipt. File claim for common carrier (LTL) directly with carrier. Claims for concealed damage must be 
filed within 15 days of delivery. All damaged material, complete with original packing must be retained.

Safety: This fixture must be wired in accordance with the National Electrical Code and applicable local codes and 
ordinances. Proper grounding is required to insure personal safety. Carefully observe grounding procedure under 
installation section. 

APPLICATIONS: This lighting fixture is designed for outdoor lighting applications, and should not be used in area 
of limited ventilation or inside high ambient temperature enclosures. It must be stored in a dry location prior to 
installation. Do not expose lighting fixture to rain, dust or other environmental conditions prior to installation 
and insertion of photo control or shorting cap (if so equipped). Best results will be obtained if installed and 
maintained according to the following instructions.

Risk of Fire, Electrical Shock, Cuts or other Casualty Hazards- Installation and maintenance of this 
product must be performed by a qualified electrician. This product must be installed in accordance 
with the applicable installation code by a person familiar with the construction and operation of the 
product and hazards involved. 

Risk of Fire and Electric Shock- Make certain power is OFF before starting installation or attempting 
any maintenance. Disconnect power at fuse or circuit breaker.

Risk of Fire- Refer to product label for specific minimum supply conductor requirements.

Risk of Burn- Disconnect power and allow fixture to cool before handling or servicing.

Risk of Personal Injury- Fixture may become damaged and/or unstable if not installed properly.

Installation Instructions – Integral Transformer 
Instructions d’installation –  Transformateur Intégral  
Instrucciones de instalación – Transformador Integral 

IMPORTANT: Read carefully before installing product. Retain for future reference. Failure to comply with 
these instructions may result in death, serious bodily injury and property damage.

Lumière
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Upper flanged lens bezel
(-02 has flanged and ramped bezel, not shown)

3.0 Soil depth

Room for three extra 
fillers and accessories 
(louvers, color filters and 
spread lens)

6W or 10W led module

Housing

Lamp retainer

Snap ring retains led module 
and heat sink in place

Heat sink with ceramic Bi-Pin 
lamp socket

Grounding wires

Wire nut connectors
(Included 3X)

Conduit line  
(not included)

Concrete

Socket plate rests against 
lamp retainer to prevent socket 
wobble and wires from touching 
hot lamp.

Gray duct sealing compound
(not included)

Gravel

120/208/230/240/277 to 
input wires to 12 volts

(specify when ordering)

CONCRETE POUR INSTALLATION SOIL INSTALLATION
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 

Remove upper flanged lens bezel by inserting spanner 
wrench points into the divots on the upper lens bezel. 
Spanner wrench is available from foctory. Unscrew upper 
lens bezel lamp module assembly counterclockwise from 
the housing. Then lift out socket plate. Next, run the supply 
wires into the fixture housing. Use teflon tape or silicone 
on conduit threads. Use wire nut connectors (included) 
to connect the supply wires to the tronsformer. Connect 
black to black, white to white and ground to ground. The 
lamp socket leads (polarity not critical) are connected to 
transformer in the factory.

Apply gray duct sealing compound (not included) to 
completely seal the wires inside the bottom male conduit 
nipple. Install the upper lens bezel lamp module assembly 
into housing by sliding lamp holder fins into channels of the 
housing (FIGURE 2). Be sure that upper lens bezel lamp 
module assembly seats snugly on O-ring of housing to 
ensure a good watertight seal.

Figure 1.  

#4-40
screws

Lumiere LED MODULE

HI

High mode (10W) switch to left
Low mode (6w) switch to right

Figure 2.  

CUT AWAY SECTION

CATALOG 631 —XXLEDXXXX—XXX/12—XX:

WARNING
Always turn off or disconnect power before wiring, 
service or maintenance. Fixture must be installed 
by a qualified electrician, contractor, or equivalent 
professional. Do not install in insulating material such 
as bark, vermiculite, etc.  
Make sure fixture is cool to the touch before servicing. 
Fixtures must always be installed according to local and 
national electrical codes, rules & regulations. 
Ths fixture includes an integral 120, 208, 230, 240, or 277 
to 12 volt trasformer.

WARNING
Turn off all power to the fixture before initial installation, 
maintenance, relamping and servicing. This fixture is 
designed for ground mount reccessed only.

Lo

COMPLETELY SEAL THE BOTTOM OF THE FIXTURE:

The gray duct sealing compound by itself can not seal 
the hubs. We recommend using reenterable potting 
seal material such as 3M High Gel 4442 Reenterable 
Encapsulant (not included) to completely seal the bottom of 
the fixture and the conduit lines.

FOR CONCRETE POUR INSTALLATION:

Prior to concrete pour, remove upper lens bezel lamp 
module assembly. Cover fixture aperture. Pour concrete to 
top of sleeve.

FOR PRE—POURED CONRETE WITH HOLE:

Push conduit into 3.25" dia. min. x 8" min. deep, foam 
cylnder, Secure to desired fixture position. Pour concrete. 
Remove foam cylinder. Connect fixture wires. Lower fixture 
into hole.

FOR PRE—POURED CONRETE WITHOUT HOLE:

Pre-drill concrete with 3.250" min. dia x 8" min, deep hole. 
Drill concrete for supply wires to hole. Connect fixture 
wires. Lower into hole.
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FOR SOIL INSTALLATION:

Excavate soil for housing placement and conduit runs. 
Contour the shape of hole for well housing, allowing an 
additional three inches minimum around and eight inches 
under the housing for placement of gravel. Slope the top 
soil away from the lens bezel to promote good drainage. 
See diagram on page 2.

RELAMPING:

Use only Lumiere supplied 12V, bi-pin style LED Module, 
6 OR 10 Watt Modules. Do not exceed 15 Watts. Carefully 
check lamp package for lamp type and wattage.

TO RELAMP:

Unscrew upper lens bezel lamp module assembly 
counterclockwise from the housing using spanner wrench 
(not included) by inserting spanner wrench points into divots 
on the upper lens bezel and turning counterclockwise. Lift 
completely out of housing and then remove snap ring and 
LED module from lamp holder. Once fixture is sufficiently 
cooled, remove the 4-40 screws and pull out module. Pull 
(do not twist) LED module from bi-pin lamp socket. Replace 
LED module by visually aligning the mounting holes with 
the threaded holes of heat sink and the bi-pin connectors 
with corresponding recepticals in socket base. Gently insert 
the new Lumiere LED module into the socket ensuring pins 
are aligned and press firmly until seated. insert and tighten 
4-40 screws to lock to heat sink. Replace LED module and 
snap ring into lamp holder. Install the upper lens bezel lamp 
module assembly into housing by sliding lamp holder fins 
into channels of the housing (FIGURE 2). Be sure that upper 
lens bezel lamp module assembly seats snugly on O-ring of 
housing to ensure a good watertight seal.
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AVERTISSEMENT

EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ : Cooper Lighting Solutions n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les 
dommages ou pertes de quelque nature que ce soit pouvant découler d’une installation, d’une manipulation ou 
d’une utilisation inappropriée, imprudente ou négligente de ce produit. 
AVIS : Le fil de mise à la terre vert se trouve au bon endroit. Ne la déplacez pas.
ATTENTION Service de réception : Veuillez fournir une description actuelle de tout manque ou de tout dommage 
constaté à la réception du luminaire. Les réclamations contre le transporteur (chargement partiel) doivent être 
déposées directement auprès dudit transporteur. Les réclamations d’avaries occultes doivent être faites dans les 
15 jours suivant la réception. Tout matériel endommagé doit être entièrement conservé avec son emballage d’origine.

Sécurité : Le câblage du luminaire doit être conforme au Code national de l’électricité, aux lois et ordonnances 
locales en vigueur. Une mise à la terre adéquate est requise afin d’assurer votre sécurité. Respectez soigneusement 
la procédure de mise à la terre du chapitre d’installation. 

APPLICATIONS : Ce luminaire a été conçu pour l’éclairage extérieur et ne doit pas être utilisé dans un endroit peu 
ventilé ou dans des enceintes à haute température ambiante. Il doit être rangé dans un endroit sec en attendant 
son installation. N’exposez pas le luminaire à la pluie, à la poussière ou à d’autres conditions ambiantes avant 
l’installation et l’insertion de l’interrupteur photoélectrique ou de la fiche de mise en court-circuit (si le luminaire en 
est équipé). Pour de meilleurs résultats, respectez les instructions d’installation et d’entretien suivantes.

Risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de coupure ou d’autres accidents de personne – L’installation 
et l’entretien de ce produit doivent être effectués par un électricien qualifié. Ce produit doit être installé 
conformément au Code d’installation en vigueur par une personne familière avec la construction et le 
fonctionnement du produit, ainsi qu’avec les risques inhérents. 

Risque d’incendie et de décharge électrique – Assurez-vous que l’alimentation électrique est HORS 
TENSION avant de commencer l’installation ou de tenter d’en faire l’entretien. Mettez l’alimentation 
électrique hors tension depuis le fusible ou le disjoncteur.

Risque d’incendie – Consultez l’étiquette du produit pour connaître les exigences minimums du 
conducteur d’alimentation.

Risque de brûlures – Débranchez la source d’alimentation et laissez refroidir le luminaire avant de 
procéder à son entretien ou à sa manipulation.

Risques de blessures – Le luminaire peut être endommagé et/ou instable s’il n’est pas installé 
correctement.

IMPORTANT : Lisez attentivement avant d’installer le produit. Conservez pour consultation ultérieure. Le fait de 
ne pas se conformer aux instructions suivantes peut causer la mort ou entraîner des blessures graves ou des 
dommages matériels.
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Collerette à lentille supérieure
(-02 a une collerette à gradins, non illustrée)

3.0 Profondeur du sol

De la place pour trois 
remplissages supplé-
mentaires et des acces-
soires (paralumes, filtres 
de couleur et lentille 
d'écartement)

Module à dél 6 W ou 
10 W

Boîtier

Support de lampe

L’anneau d’arrêt retient le 
module à dél et le dissipateur 
thermique en place

Dissipateur de chaleur avec 
douille de lampe à double tige 
en céramique

Fils de mise à la terre

Connecteurs à écrou de fil
(Inclus 3X)

Conduit  
(non inclus)

Béton

La plaque de douille repose 
contre le dispositif de retenue 
de la lampe pour empêcher 
l'oscillation de la douille et les 
fils de toucher la lampe chaude.

Composé d'étanchéité gris 
pour conduits
(non inclus)

Gravier

120/208/230/240/277 à 
fils d'entrée à 12 volts

(à préciser lors de la commande)

INSTALLATION DE BÉTON INSTALLATION DU SOL
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION : 

Retirez la collerette à lentille supérieure en insérant les 
pointes de la clé à molette dans les rainures de la collerette 
à lentille supérieure. La clé à molette est disponible 
auprès de l’usine. Dévissez l’ensemble de module de 
lampe à collerette à lentille supérieure du boîtier dans le 
sens antihoraire. Soulevez ensuite la plaque de douille. 
Ensuite, faites passer les fils d'alimentation dans le boîtier 
du luminaire. Utilisez un ruban en téflon ou en silicone 
sur les filetages du conduit. Utilisez des connecteurs à 
écrou (inclus) pour connecter les fils d’alimentation au 
transformateur. Connectez le fil noir au fil noir, le fil blanc 
au fil blanc et le fil de mise à la terre au fil de mise à la 
terre. Les fils de la douille de la lampe (la polarité n'est pas 
critique) sont connectés au transformateur en usine.

Utilisez un adhésif composite d’étanchéité gris (non inclus) 
pour sceller entièrement fils à l’intérieur du mamelon de 
conduit mâle inférieur. Installez l’ensemble du module 
de lampe à collerette à lentille supérieure dans le boîtier 
en faisant glisser les ailettes du support de lampe dans 
les canaux du boîtier (FIGURE 2). Assurez-vous que 
l’assemblage du module de lampe à collerette à lentille 
supérieure est bien ajusté sur le joint torique du boîtier pour 
assurer une bonne étanchéité.

Figure 1.  

#4-40
Vis

MODULE À DÉL 
Lumière

Haut

Mode « Haut » (10 W) Interrupteur à la position gauche
Mode « Bas » (6 W) Interrupteur à la position droite

Figure 2.  

SECTION COUPÉE

CATALOGUE 631 —XXLEDXXXX—XXX/12—XX :

AVERTISSEMENT
Coupez ou débranchez toujours l'alimentation avant le 
câblage, l'entretien ou la maintenance. Le luminaire doit 
être installé par un électricien qualifié, un entrepreneur 
ou un professionnel équivalent. Ne pas installer dans 
des matériaux isolants tels que l'écorce, la vermiculite, 
etc.  
Assurez-vous que le luminaire est froid au toucher avant 
l'entretien. 
Les luminaires doivent toujours être installés 
conformément aux codes, règles et réglementations 
électriques locaux et nationaux. 
Ce luminaire comprend un transformateur intégré de 
120, 208, 230, 240 ou 277 à 12 volts.

AVERTISSEMENT
Coupez toute l'alimentation du luminaire avant 
l'installation initiale, l'entretien, le changement de 
lampe et l'entretien. Ce luminaire est conçu pour un 
montage au sol encastré uniquement.

Bas

SCELLEZ COMPLÈTEMENT LE FOND DU LUMINAIRE :

Le composé gris d’étanchéité pour conduit ne peut, à lui 
seul, sceller le collet Nous recommandons l'utilisation d'un 
matériau d'étanchéité repénétrable tel que l'encapsulant 
repénétrable High Gel 4442 de 3M (non comprise) pour 
sceller complètement le bas du luminaire et les lignes de 
conduits.

POUR L’INSTALLATION AVEC BÉTON :

Avant de couler le béton, retirez l’assemblage du module de 
lampe à collerette à lentille supérieure Couvez l'ouverture du 
luminaire. Coulez le béton sur le dessus du manchon.

POUR LE BÉTON PRÉCOULÉ AVEC TROU :

Poussez le conduit dans un cylindre en mousse de 8,3 
cm (3,25 po) de diamètre minimum x 20,3 cm (8 po) de 
profondeur minimum, puis fixez-le à l'emplacement désiré. 
Coulez le béton. Retirez le cylindre de mousse. Raccordez 
les fils du luminaire. Placez le luminaire dans le trou.

POUR LE BÉTON PRÉCOULÉ SANS TROU :

Pré-percez le béton avec un trou 8,3 cm (3,25 po) de 
diamètre minimum x 20,3 cm (8 po) de profondeur 
minimum. Percez le béton pour les fils d'alimentation dans 
le trou. Raccordez les fils du luminaire. Placez dans le trou.
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POUR L'INSTALLATION AU SOL :

Creusez le sol pour placer le boîtier et la canalisation. 
Contournez la forme du trou pour le logement du boîtier, 
en laissant au moins 7,6 cm (3 po) supplémentaires autour 
et 20,3 cm (8 po) sous le logement pour le placement du 
gravier. Inclinez le sol supérieur loin de la collerette à lentille 
pour favoriser un bon drainage. Voir le schéma à la page 2.

REMPLACEMENT DE L’AMPOULE :

Utilisez uniquement des modules à DÉL de 12 V, de style 
double tiges, de 6 ou 10 watts fournis par Lumiere. Ne pas 
dépasser 15 Watts. Vérifiez soigneusement l'emballage de la 
lampe pour le type de lampe et la puissance.

POUR REINSTALLER LA LAMPE :

Dévissez l’assemblage du module de lampe à collerette 
à lentille supérieure dans le sens antihoraire du boîtier 
à l’aide d’une clé à molette (non incluse) en insérant les 
pointes de la clé à molette dans les creux sur la collerette à 
lentille supérieure et en tournant dans le sens antihoraire. 
Soulevez complètement hors du boîtier, puis retirez l’anneau 
de retenue et le module à DÉL du support de lampe. Une 
fois que le luminaire est suffisamment refroidi, retirez 
les vis 4-40 et retirez le module. Tirez (ne tordez pas) le 
module à DÉL de la douille de lampe à deux broches. 
Remplacez le module à DÉL en alignant visuellement les 
trous de montage avec les trous filetés du dissipateur 
de chaleur et les connecteurs à deux broches avec les 
prises correspondantes dans la base de douille. Insérez 
délicatement le nouveau module à DÉL Lumiere dans la 
prise en vous assurant que les broches sont alignées et 
appuyez fermement jusqu’à ce qu’il soit en place. Insérez 
et serrez 4-40 vis pour verrouiller le dissipateur de chaleur. 
Remplacez le module à DÉL et l’anneau de retenue dans le 
support de lampe. Installez l’ensemble du module de lampe 
à collerette à lentille supérieure dans le boîtier en faisant 
glisser les ailettes du support de lampe dans les canaux 
du boîtier (FIGURE 2). Assurez-vous que l’assemblage du 
module de lampe à collerette à lentille supérieure est bien 
ajusté sur le joint torique du boîtier pour assurer une bonne 
étanchéité.
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ADVERTENCIA

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Cooper Lighting Solutions no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños 
o pérdidas de ningún tipo que puedan surgir de la instalación, el manejo o el uso incorrectos, descuidados o 
negligentes de este producto. 
AVISO: El cable de conexión a tierra verde ya está ubicado correctamente. No lo cambie de ubicación.
ATENCIÓN Departamento de Recibo: Observe que la descripción real del luminario no carezca de piezas ni presente 
daños visibles al momento de su entrega. Presente el reclamo directamente al transportista de carga ligera (LTL). Los 
reclamos por daños ocultos deben presentarse dentro de los 15 días posteriores a la entrega del producto. Se debe 
guardar todo el material dañado, junto con el empaque original.

Seguridad: Este luminario debe cablearse de acuerdo con el Código Eléctrico Nacional, y los códigos de energía 
y regulaciones locales Se requiere una conexión a tierra adecuada para garantizar la seguridad personal. Observe 
cuidadosamente el procedimiento de conexión a tierra en la sección de instalación. 

APLICACIONES: Este luminario está diseñado para aplicaciones de iluminación al aire libre y no debe utilizarse en 
áreas con ventilación limitada o en recintos con alta temperatura ambiente. Debe almacenarse en una ubicación 
seca antes de la instalación. No exponga el luminario a la lluvia, el polvo u otras condiciones ambientales antes de 
la instalación y la inserción del fotocontrol o el tapón de cortocircuito (si estuvieran incluidos). Obtendrá mejores 
resultados si se instala y se realiza el servicio de mantenimiento de acuerdo con las instrucciones que aparecen a 
continuación.

Riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, cortes u otros peligros de accidentes: la instalación y el 
mantenimiento de este producto deben ser realizados por un electricista calificado. Una persona con 
conocimientos sobre la construcción y el funcionamiento del producto y los riesgos implicados debe 
instalar este producto de conformidad con el código de instalación aplicable. 

Riesgos de incendios y descargas eléctricas: asegúrese de que la alimentación esté desconectada antes 
de comenzar la instalación o intentar realizar el mantenimiento. Desconecte la energía eléctrica del fusible 
o del interruptor de potencia.

Riesgo de incendio: consulte la etiqueta del producto para conocer los requisitos mínimos específicos del 
conductor de suministro.

Riesgo de quemaduras: desconecte la alimentación y espere a que se enfríe el luminario antes de 
manipular o realizar servicio de mantenimiento.

Riesgo de lesiones físicas: el luminario puede dañarse o convertirse en un objeto inestable si no se instala 
debidamente.

IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente antes de instalar el producto. Conserve estas instrucciones para consultarlas en 
el futuro. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar la muerte, lesiones corporales graves y daños 
materiales.
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Bisel superior de la lente con brida
(-02 tiene bisel con brida y ranura, no se muestra)

Espacio para tres rellenos 
adicionales y accesorios 
(rejillas, filtros de color y 
lente de dispersión)

Módulo LED de 6 W o 10 W

Carcasa

Retén de la lámpara

El anillo de colocación a presión 
retiene el módulo LED y el  
disipador de calor en su lugar

Disipador de calor con 
portacasquillo de lámpara de 
cerámica de dos patas

Cables de conexión a tierra

Conectores de tuerca para cables
(se incluyen 3)

Línea del conducto  
(no incluida)

Concreto

La placa del portacasquillo se 
apoya en el retén de la lámpara 
para evitar que el portacasquillo 
se tambalee y que los cables 
toquen la lámpara caliente.

Compuesto de sellado gris 
para conductos
(no incluido)

Gravilla

120/208/230/240/277 a 
cables de entrada a 12 voltios
(especificar al hacer el pedido)

INSTALACIÓN EN HORMIGÓN VERTIDO INSTALACIÓN EN SUELO

3.0 Profundidad del suelo
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN: 

Retire el bisel superior de la lente con brida introduciendo 
las puntas de la llave inglesa en las ranuras de dicho bisel. 
La llave inglesa está disponible de fábrica. Desenrosque de 
la carcasa la unidad del módulo de la lámpara del bisel de la 
lente superior en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj. A 
continuación, levante la placa del portacasquillo. Después, 
pase los cables de suministro a la carcasa del luminario. 
Utilice cinta de teflón o silicona en las roscas del conducto. 
Utilice conectores de tuerca para cables (incluidos) para 
conectar los cables de suministro al transformador. Conecte 
el cable negro con el negro, el blanco con el blanco y el de 
conexión a tierra con el de conexión a tierra. Los cables del 
portacasquillo de la lámpara (la polaridad no es importante) 
se conectan al transformador en la fábrica.

Aplique compuesto de sellado gris para conductos (no 
incluido) para sellar por completo los cables dentro del 
conector del conducto macho inferior. Instale la unidad 
del módulo de la lámpara del bisel de la lente superior en 
la carcasa deslizando las aletas del portalámparas en los 
canales de dicha carcasa (FIGURA 2). Asegúrese de que la 
unidad del conjunto del módulo de la lámpara del bisel de la 
lente superior se asiente cómodamente en la junta tórica de 
la carcasa para lograr un sellado resistente al agua.

Figura 1.  

Tornillos
4-40

MÓDULO LED Lumiere

HI

Interruptor de modo alto (10 W) a la izquierda
Interruptor de modo bajo (6 W) a la derecha

Figura 2.  

SECCIÓN DE RECORTE

CATÁLOGO 631 —XXLEDXXXX—XXX/12—XX:

ADVERTENCIA
Siempre apague o desconecte la alimentación antes de 
realizar el cableado o un servicio de mantenimiento. Un 
electricista, contratista o profesional similar calificados 
deben realizar la instalación del luminario. No la instale 
en material aislante, tal como cortezas, vermiculita, etc.  
Asegúrese de que el luminario se enfríe y pueda tocarse 
antes de realizar el servicio de mantenimiento. 
Los luminarios siempre deben instalarse conforme a los 
códigos, las normas y las regulaciones eléctricos locales 
y nacionales. 
Este luminario incluye un transformador integral de 120, 
208, 230, 240 o 277 a 12 voltios.

ADVERTENCIA
Desconecte la alimentación al luminario antes de la 
instalación inicial, el mantenimiento, la sustitución 
de lámparas y las reparaciones. Este luminario está 
diseñado para instalarse en el suelo únicamente.

Lo

SELLE COMPLETAMENTE LA BASE DEL LUMINARIO

El compuesto de sellado gris para conductos no puede 
sellar por sí solo los ejes. Recomendamos el uso de 
material de encapsulamiento reformable, tal como el 
encapsulante reformable 3M High Gel 4442 (no incluido) 
para sellar por completo la base del luminario y las líneas 
del conducto.

PARA INSTALACIÓN EN HORMIGÓN VERTIDO:

Antes de verter el hormigón, retire la unidad del módulo de 
la lámpara del bisel de la lente superior. Cubra la abertura 
del luminario Vierta el hormigón hasta llegar a la parte 
superior del manguito.

EN EL CASO DE HORMIGÓN PREMOLDEADO CON ORIFICIO:

Introduzca el conducto en un cilindro de espuma de 3,25 in 
(8,26 cm) de diámetro x 8 in (20,32 cm) de profundidad 
como mínimo, y fíjelo en la posición deseada. Vierta el 
hormigón. Retire el cilindro de espuma. Conecte los cables 
del luminario Baje el luminario al orificio.

EN EL CASO DE HORMIGÓN PREMOLDEADO SIN ORIFICIO:

Perfore previamente en el hormigón un orificio con 
profundidad mínima de 3,25 in (8,26 cm) de diámetro x 8 in 
(20,32 cm). Perfore el hormigón para tender los cables de 
suministro hacia el orificio. Conecte los cables del luminario 
Bájela al orificio.
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PARA LA INSTALACIÓN EN EL SUELO:

Cave el suelo para colocar la carcasa y las pasarelas del 
conducto. Contornee la forma del orificio para la carcasa del 
pozo, dejando 3 in (7,62 cm) de más como mínimo alred-
edor y ocho pulgadas (20,32 cm) debajo de la carcasa para 
la colocación de la gravilla. Otorgue a la tierra superior una 
pendiente lejos del bisel de la lente para promover un buen 
drenaje. Consulte el diagrama de la página 2.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LÁMPARAS:

Utilice sólo los módulos LED de 12 V, estilo de dos pines, 
de 6 o 10 vatios suministrados por Lumiere. No sobrepase 
los 15 vatios. Revise cuidadosamente el envase de la 
lámpara para saber su tipo y potencia.

PARA SUSTITUIR LA LÁMPARA:

Desenrosque de la carcasa la unidad del módulo de la 
lámpara del bisel de la lente superior usando la llave 
inglesa (no incluida). Introduzca las puntas de dicha llave 
inglesa en las ranuras del bisel y gire en sentido contrario 
a las agujas del reloj. Levante completamente la carcasa 
y luego retire el anillo de colocación a presión y el módulo 
LED del portalámparas. Una vez que el luminario esté lo 
suficientemente frío, retire los tornillos 4-40 y extraiga 
el módulo. Tire (no retuerza) el módulo LED para quitarlo 
del portacasquillo de dos pines. Sustituya el módulo LED 
alineando visualmente los orificios de montaje con los 
orificios roscados del disipador de calor y los conectores de 
dos pines con los receptores correspondientes en la base 
del portacasquillo. Inserte suavemente el nuevo módulo 
LED Lumiere en el portacasquillo asegurándose de que los 
pines están alineados y presione firmemente hasta que se 
asiente. Inserte y apriete los tornillos 4-40 para bloquear al 
disipador de calor. Sustituya el módulo LED y el anillo de 
colocación a presión en el portalámparas. Instale la unidad 
del módulo de la lámpara del bisel de la lente superior en 
la carcasa deslizando las aletas del portalámparas en los 
canales de dicha carcasa (FIGURA 2). Asegúrese de que la 
unidad del conjunto del módulo de la lámpara del bisel de la 
lente superior se asiente cómodamente en la junta tórica de 
la carcasa para lograr un sellado resistente al agua.



Cooper Lighting Solutions
1121 Highway 74 South 
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.cooperlighting.com

Canada Sales 
5925 McLaughlin Road 
Mississauga, Ontario L5R 1B8 
P: 905-501-3000
F: 905-501-3172

© 2022 Cooper Lighting Solutions 
All Rights Reserved
Printed in USA
Imprimé aux États-Unis
Impreso en los EE. UU. 
Publication No. IB52422622 
April 12, 2022

Cooper Lighting Solutions is a 
registered trademark.
All trademarks are property  
of their respective owners.

Cooper Lighting Solutions est une 
marque de commerce déposée. 
Toutes les autres marques de 
commerce sont la propriété de leur 
propriétaire respectif.

Cooper Lighting Solutions es una 
marca comercialregistrada. 
Todas las marcas comerciales 
son propiedad de sus respectivos 
propietarios.

Product availability, specifications,  
and compliances are subject to  
change without notice.

La disponibilité du produit, les 
spécifications et les conformités  
peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.

La disponibilidad de productos, las 
especificaciones y los cumplimientos 
están sujetos a cambio sin previo 
aviso.

Warranties and Limitation of Liability
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Garantías y Limitación de Responsabilidad
Visite www.cooperlighting.com para conocer nuestros términos y condiciones. 

FCC Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a Class 
A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference when the equipment is 
operated in a commercial environment. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instruction 
manual, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. Operation of this 
equipment in a residential area is likely to 
cause harmful interference in which case 
the user will be required to correct the 
interference at his own expense.

Énoncé de la FCC

Note: Cet équipement a été mis à l’essai et 
déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour 
un dispositif numérique de catégorie A en 
vertu de l’article 15 des règlements de la FCC. 
Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une 
protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage 
nuisible lorsque l’équipement fonctionne dans 
un environnement commercial. Cet équipement 
produit, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie 
radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, il peut créer 
des parasites nuisibles aux communications 
radio. L’utilisation de cet équipement dans une 
installation résidentielle est susceptible de 
provoquer des interférences nuisibles, auquel 
cas l’utilisateur devra corriger ces interférences 
à ses propres frais.

Declaración de FCC

Nota: Se ha probado este equipo y se ha 
determinado que cumple con los límites 
para un dispositivo digital de Clase A, de 
conformidad con la Sección 15 de las normas 
de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones 
(FCC, por sus siglas en inglés). Estos límites 
están diseñados para proporcionar una 
protección razonable contra interferencias 
perjudiciales cuando el equipo se opera en un 
entorno comercial. Este equipo genera, utiliza 
y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia 
y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo 
con el manual de instrucciones, puede 
causar interferencias perjudiciales en las 
comunicaciones de radio. El funcionamiento 
de este equipo en un área residencial 
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, 
en cuyo caso el usuario deberá corregir las 
interferencias por su cuenta.




